
Route 28/Dulles Toll Road/Dulles Greenway Interchange Study – Draft Final 

Report (February 2021) Comments and Responses 

 

Comments from VDOT Traffic Engineering (Ivan Horodyskyj) 

Section ES.2.2 would be improved if the percentages of crashes by type were included in parentheses in 

all bullets, not just in the second bullet.  In addition, in the first bullet, please consider rephrasing 

because you are mixing percentages with frequency, which can be confusing. 

Response: Text will be updated 

Final Disposition By VDOT PM: Comment addressed adequately – Comment closed 

Section ES.3.2, first paragraph is internally inconsistent: 

“During the 2045 No-Build AM peak period, areas of congestion that are present in existing and 2025 

conditions are generally PROJECTED TO GET WORSE.  During the 2045 No-Build PM peak period, areas of 

congestion that are present in existing and 2025 conditions are GENERALLY ANTICIPATED TO DEGRADE, 

while some new areas of congestion are also projected.”  The same inconsistency exists among the four 

bullets immediately below. 

Response: Text was updated to be consistent between AM and PM 

Final Disposition By VDOT PM: Comment addressed adequately – Comment closed 

Section ES.4.2 would be improved if the preferred alternative was briefly described instead of referring 

the reader to Chapter 7.0.  An Executive Summary should stand on its own. 

Response: A bulleted list was already provided that summarizes the key elements.  Additional 

bullets were added.   

Final Disposition By VDOT PM: Comment addressed adequately – Comment closed 

 

Section ES.5.2 lists potential funding sources.  Does “Revenue Sharing” mean that some of the toll 

revenue will be used?  Or are these improvements going to be publicly funded for the partial benefit of a 

private entity?  Please clarify. 

Response: Revenue sharing was meant to refer to projects that the County and VDOT funds 

together.  However, all funding options are on the table at this point and VDOT anticipates that 

the toll operators will contribute to the funding (as they have with funding the study).   

Final Disposition By VDOT PM: Comment addressed adequately – Comment closed 

 

Comments from VDOT QAC (Tim Belcher) 

See Separate comment and resolution form file 



 

Comments from TRIP II 

No comments 

Comments from MWAA (Mike Hewitt)  

Draft Report comments 

 

Comment 1 – PDF page P. 144 should this be westbound DTR?   

Response: Crash hot spot #10 that used to say “Westbound DIAAH slip-ramp from eastbound 

DTR east of Route 28” was updated to say “Westbound DIAAH slip-ramp from westbound DTR 

east of Route 28”. 

Final Disposition By VDOT PM: Comment addressed adequately – Comment closed 

 

Comment 2 – P. 144 Is IAD an acronym for the Park and Ride Facility at the Herndon Monroe Metro?  

Response: IAD refers to the airport.  This bridge is noted as #20 on report pages 49 and 50 (PDF 

pages 55 and 56).  A reference was added to #20 in Figure 2-31.   

Final Disposition By VDOT PM: Comment addressed adequately – Comment closed 

 

Comment 3 – P. 145 Should we add AM Peak: eastbound DTR Route 28 to Centreville Road?  

Response: Yes, the text was added.  

Final Disposition By VDOT PM: Comment addressed adequately – Comment closed 

 

Comment 4 – P. 191 Seems like Alternative 2 should have more right of way acreage with the new 

connection from Innovation Avenue to the flyover 

Response: the ROW impacts for the Route 28 ramps, flyover, and connections were included in 

the Route 28/DTR/Dulles Greenway interchange.  It was difficult to assign individual elements to 

an interchange due to the interrelationships, so the team had to make a decision.  The value on 

page 191 is for the Innovation Avenue interchange only.  The overall right of way impacts for 

each Alternative do reflect the larger right of way impact of Alternative 2 than 1.  

Final Disposition By VDOT PM: Comment addressed adequately – Comment closed 

 

Comment 5 – P. 243 While this project (westbound Dulles Toll Road widening) is small in scale, I was 

under the impression that it only shows benefit in later years and not in the short term.   



Response: This project was identified as a short-term improvement to address the existing 

turbulence related to the westbound exiting traffic both to the left (airport) and right (Route 28 

NB).  Since the Route 28 northbound improvements are identified as interim-term, the Dulles 

Toll Road widening will help mitigate the queue spill back from the Route 28 congestion until 

the Route 28 northbound improvements are implemented.   

Final Disposition By VDOT PM: Comment addressed adequately – Comment closed 

 

Executive Summary comments 

Comment PDF p. 10 We should add “and beyond”… this segment of the DTR to Wiehle Avenue 

experiences  recurrent congestion in the eastbound AM as well.  

Response:  Text was added to indicate congestion is beyond Fairfax County Parkway.  Text was 

also added to the report.  

Final Disposition By VDOT PM: Comment addressed adequately – Comment closed 

 

  



Appendix S comments 

Comment PDF p. 3 Wouldn’t this improvement need to include additional bridge structure that carries 

traffic from the new Route 28 SB to DTR EB ramp to touchdown point on the DTR near the existing toll 

plaza?  Can the 3 lanes on the EB Greenway handle the Route 28 traffic?   

Response:  This improvement includes bridge widening for the eastbound DTR in this area.  The 

traffic analysis results show the 3 lanes eastbound will operate well.  

Final Disposition By VDOT PM: Comment addressed adequately – Comment closed 

 

  



Comments from Loudoun County 

Thank you for including a statement about the impact of COVID-19; I suggest that you also add it to the 

Executive Summary. 

 

Response: A summary of this text was added to the Executive Summary under Section ES.2. 

Final Disposition By VDOT PM: Comment addressed adequately – Comment closed 

 

Page 5, Chapter 2:  Please note that the northbound widening of Route 28 in Fairfax County between 

Route 50 and McLearen Road was completed in December 2020.  I realize this segment is outside the 

study area, perhaps that’s why it wasn’t included?  This is also missing from ES.1.1 

 

Response: Correct, this was not mentioned since it is outside the study area 

Final Disposition By VDOT PM: Comment addressed adequately – Comment closed 

 

Page 108, Chapter 4:  It appears that the extension of Shellhorn Road to connect with the extension of 

Sterling Boulevard is missing from assumed 2045 no-build conditions (#5 in the below graphic), along 

with the extension of Prentice Drive (#6) which will connect between Shellhorn Road and existing 

Lockridge Road, but the write up of assumed 2025 No Build Conditions in section 3.1 on page 78 

includes those connections, so I think the graphic needs to be updated to extend the yellow lines to 

show the connections. 



 

Assumed 2025 No Build Conditions 

 

 

Response: the graphic does not need to be modified because it already shows how Prentice Drive 

connects to the existing Prentice Drive as well as the Shellhorn Road connection to Lockridge 

Road (based on the latest concept design).  

Final Disposition By VDOT PM: Comment addressed adequately – Comment closed 

 

Chapter 7:  Why does the location of the new electronic tolling station (yellow circle with red line) move 

westward in the Preferred Alternative graphic from where it was shown in the comparison of 

alternatives? 

 



 

 

Figure 7-4:  Preferred Alternative 

 

 



Response: The location in the preferred alternative was modified from the alternatives based on 

the need to place the toll plaza on the ramp and not include the Dulles Greenway.  The final 

location will be determined at a later date during a future PE stage. 

Final Disposition By VDOT PM: Comment addressed adequately – Comment closed 

 

Page 236, Section 9.2:  I do not believe it is a reasonable expectation that funds will be allocated, design, 

ROW acquisition and construction will occur to implement the Near-Term Improvements within the next 

6 years.  Maybe the Toll Policy change in #2 is feasible along with #3 technology, but how the heck do 

you guys thing that a new southbound flyover ramp to eastbound Dulles Toll Road is going to happen in 

the next 6 years along with items A-F?  The comment also applies to ES.5.2.  It appears the 6 year time 

frame was determined based on the project schedule in the STARS project page sheets (Appendix S), 

and there is a statement that no funding has been identified for the improvements; however, I believe 

that it is misleading to refer to them as Near-Term Improvements (less than 6 years). 

 

 

 



 

 

Response: Noted, however VDOT believes this is a critical safety and operational improvement 

and wants to prioritize the implementation.   

Final Disposition By VDOT PM: Comment addressed adequately – Comment closed 

 

Comments from Fairfax County  

1.) On page 20 (section 2.2.2 Other Data Collected/queueing data) it was stated that: “Queuing within 

the study area is notably inconsistent and can oscillate numerous times within the peak periods.” Why is 

this happening and will this continue to occur in the future with all of the improvements and policies in 

place? 

Response: The project team noted significant variation in queue formation and dissipation during 

data collection and field visits. One possible source of this variation is that the two most 

significant areas of queue formation – along southbound Route 28 during the AM peak and 

along northbound Route 28 during the PM peak – are not tied to demand volumes alone, but 

rather demand for specific weaving movements, which are more likely to fluctuate on a day-to-

day basis. It is possible that day-to-day fluctuations in demand for certain ramp movements may 

continue in the future, but the proposed improvements are expected to significantly alleviate 

queueing associated with those movements.  

Final Disposition By VDOT PM: Comment addressed adequately – Comment closed 

 



2.) In section 2.4.1, pages 26 and 27, Figures 2-19 and 2-20 show COVID-19 data for the PM peak period. 

Could data also be shown for the AM peak period as well as midday? 

Response: The PM peak period graphic was provided to demonstrate how traffic volumes are 

generally returning to pre-COVID-19 conditions.  The AM peak period and mid-day peak period 

are provided below.  

Final Disposition By VDOT PM: Comment addressed adequately – Comment closed 

  

AM Peak 

 

 



Midday 

 

 

3.) In section 2.6.7 Arterial Traffic Operations Findings, pages 38 and 39, it was said that the intersection 

of Frying Pan Road and Sunrise Valley Road is not failing in the AM, but Appendix E shows that it is 

failing in the AM. 

Response: The Vissim outputs shown in Appendix E were the draft existing conditions calibration 

results, while those in the body of the report (Section 2.6.7) are the final results based on 

feedback from VDOT TE and FCDOT in April 2019. We have updated the results in Appendix E. 

Note that the final results in the body of the report still show this intersection is not failing which 

is consistent with the updated Appendix E.  

Final Disposition By VDOT PM: Comment addressed adequately – Comment closed 



 

4.) On page 91 in Figure 3-12 for the interchange of Frying Pan Road and Route 28 the volumes (2025 

No-Build AM peak hour) are significantly different than what is shown in the appendices. For example, in 

Figure 3-12 the northbound 28 off ramp  has a volume of 755, while the appendices show it as having a 

volume that ranges from 1365 to 1415. It also looks like Figures 3-12 and 3-13 have identical volumes. 

Perhaps Figure 3-12 actually shows PM volumes? 

Response: Correct; Figure 3-12 was inadvertently showing 2025 No-Build PM volumes. This 

figure has been updated in the report.  

Final Disposition By VDOT PM: Comment addressed adequately – Comment closed 

 

 


